
GRANTS DETERMINATION 
(CABINET) SUB-

COMMITTEE
MAYOR

Mayor John Biggs

MEMBERS
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Housing)
Councillor Rachael 
Saunders

(Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Health & Adult 
Services)

Councillor Asma Begum (Cabinet Member for Community Safety)

Deputies:
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)

[The quorum for the meeting is 3 Members]

MEETING DETAILS

Tuesday, 12 September 2017 at 5.30 p.m.
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Mulberry Place, London E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Further Information

The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Grants Determination Sub-Committee.
[Any submissions should be sent to the clerk listed on the agenda front page by 5pm the 
day before the meeting] 

Contact for further enquiries: 
Antonella Burgio, Senior Committee Services Officer, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4881
E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Grants Determination Sub-Committee. 
However seating is limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     
Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place Blackwall station: Across the bus station 
then turn right to the back of the Town Hall 
complex, through the gates and archway to the 
Town Hall. 
Tube: 
[...]
ould be sent to the clerk listed on the 
agenda front page by 5pm the day before the meeting]

5. EXERCISE OF DISCRETIONS / INDIVIDUAL 
MAYORAL DECISION   

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION   

6 .1 Event Fund - Annual Report 2016-17  13 - 70

6 .2 Extension of Mainstream Grants and Corporate Grants 
Policy  

71 - 82

6 .3 Historic Buildings Grant - St. Mary's Church, Bow  83 - 102

6 .4 Ageing Well Small Grants - 2017/18  103 - 124

6 .5 MSG Theme 5 Closure Report  125 - 144

6 .6 ESF Community Employment Programme - 
Organisations Based in Council Buildings  

145 - 152

6 .7 Forward Plan  153 - 154



7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT   

The next meeting will be held at Tuesday, 24 October 2017 and Council Chamber, 1st 
Floor, Mulberry Place, London E14 2BG



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any su
[...]
a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 10/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.10 P.M. ON MONDAY, 10 JULY 2017

ROOM MP702, 7TH FLOOR, MULBERY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON 
E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs (Chair) (Executive Mayor)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Member) (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 

Member for Housing)
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Member) (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 

Health & Adult Services)
Councillor Asma Begum (Member) (Cabinet Member for Community Safety)

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group)

Officers Present:

Janet Fasan – (Divisional Director, Legal)
Carrie Kilpatrick – (Deputy Director for Mental Health and Joint 

Commissioning)
Steve Hill – (Head of Benefits Services)
Mahbubul Anam – (Interim Strategic Project Manager - Whitechapel 

Vision, Place)
Emily Fieran-Reed – (Service Manager, Community Cohesion, 

Engagement and Commissioning, Strategy, Policy 
and Equality)

Abdul J. Khan – (Sustainable Development Manager, Strategy 
Innovation & Sustainability, Development and 
Renewal)

Christine McInnes – (Divisional Director, Education and Partnership, 
Children's)

David Freeman – (Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) 
Strategy Manager)

Neville Murton – (Divisional Director, Finance, Procurement & 
Audit)

Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 10/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received from Sub Committee Members.

An apology was noted from Zena Cooke, Corporate Director for Resources.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Rachael Saunders declared an interest in respect of agenda item 
8.1 in that her husband was secretary of Collingwood Tenants Resident 
Association.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

The unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 9th May 2017 were approved 
as a correct record of proceedings.

4. GRANTS DETERMINATION SUB-COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, 
QUORUM, MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF MEETINGS 

The committee considered the report and noted a verbal update that a 
request had been made to the Chief Executive that the meeting on 1st August 
2017 be cancelled as the reports expected at this meeting were solely for 
noting and were not time sensitive.

DECISION

1. That the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of 
meetings for the Municipal Year 2017/18 as set out in Appendices 1, 2 
and 3 be noted.

2. That it be noted that the Chief Executive has given permission that the 
meeting on 1st August 2017 be cancelled.

5. CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS 

The Clerk informed the Sub Committee that no written representations had 
been received in relation to items to be discussed at the meeting.

6. EXERCISE OF DISCRETIONS / INDIVIDUAL MAYORAL DECISION 

No urgent decisions had been discharged individually by the Mayor since the 
previous Grants Determination Sub Committee meeting on 9 May 2017. 

VARY ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chair agreed that the order of business may be varied to better discharge 
the business of the meeting.  Accordingly the items were discussed in the 
following order: 7.1, 7.2, 7.3, 7.6, 7.7, 8.1, 7.4 and 7.5. 

Page 6



GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
[...]
this 
information. This information is broken down into the 5 postcodes: E1, E2, E3, E14, E1W 
(data is recorded on Appendix D). 

 Delegated authority for awards to be authorised by the Service Head for Culture 
Learning & Leisure [now, Divisional Director, Sports, Leisure, Culture & Youth] was 
granted by the Commissioners on 9th September 2015.

Page 14



Recommendations:

There are no recommendations to the Mayor or Cabinet; 

This is an annual report of Event Fund grant applications submitted for Quarter 4 and the 
year as a whole from April 1st 2016 to March 31st 2017, and awards approved by the 
Divisional Director, Sports, Leisure, Culture & Youth.

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 No Decisions are required. This is for information only.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 There are no alternative options.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

Event Fund Applications, Quarter 4 2016/17& Annual Report 2016/17

3.1 Applications were assessed by three officers independently of each other. 
Applications were initially checked for eligibility. If not eligible they were rejected and 
not assessed. If eligible, applications were scored across a number of areas: 

 Track record of delivery for the organisation; 
 Event outline, 
 Benefit (how it meets the EF Priorities, and objectives of One Tower Hamlets), 
 Accessibility, Marketing,
 Partnerships & community involvement, 
 Outcomes 
 Value for money. 

These areas form 7 sections on the assessment form for the Event Fund 2016-17 
and each area attracts a maximum score of 5, with the overall application receiving a 
maximum score of 35 by each assessor. The three assessors’ scores are then added 
together to give a maximum score of 105.  

The minimum total score of 63 was set by the former Service Head, and the minimum 
of 3 out of 5 was set by the Commissioners, on the question of benefit to the local 
community in order to be considered for funding. The ultimate decision on successful 
awards and amounts was made by the Divisional 
[...]
t start date and we reserve the right to reconsider our funding commitment and to 
require repayment of any monies paid.

For further details about the Events Fund please contact: 

Festivals & Events Officer, 
Arts, Parks & Events, Tower Hamlets Council, Brady Arts Centre, 192 -196 Hanbury Street, 
London, E1 5HU

Tel. 020 7364 7907 Email: festivalsandevents@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Page 70

mailto:festivalsandevents@towerhamlets.gov.uk


Grants Determination (Cabinet) Sub-
Committee

12 September 2017

Report of: Zena Cooke, Corporate Director of Resources
Classification:
Unrestricted

Extension of Mainstream Grants and Corporate Grants Policy

Lead Member John Biggs, The Mayor
Originating Officer(s) David Freeman, Strategy Manager, Voluntary and 

Community Sector
Emily Fieran-Reed, Service Manager, Community 
Cohesion, Engagement and Commissioning

Wards affected All wards
Key Decision? Yes
Community Plan Theme A Great Place to Live

Executive Summary
The report seeks the Sub Committee’s agreement to extend the Council’s 
Mainstream Grants (MSG) by seven months to 31 March 2019 for those funded 
projects which are performing satisfactorily.  This will allow sufficient time for the 
successor funding programme to be developed through a process of co-production 
with stakeholders and will also bring the programme into line with the financial year.

The Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Strategy sets out the basis of a new 
corporate grants policy.  This report details, for the Sub Committee to note, 
proposals for developing this policy through a process of co-production.

The corporate grants policy will be developed alongside and will complement the 
successor funding programme for MSG and corporate commissioning arrangements 
as set out in appendix B

Recommendations:

Grants Determination (Cabinet) Sub-Committee is recommended to: 

1. Agree that the current three year MSG is extended by seven months to 31 
March 2019 for those projects which receive grants an
[...]
 Yes

Community Plan Theme A Great Place to Live

Executive Summary
This report relates to the awarding of a London Borough of Tower Hamlets Historic 
Buildings Grant of £20,000 to St. Mary and Holy Trinity Church (also known as Bow 
Church), 230 Bow Road, London E3 3AH for vital repair works to the exterior of the 
church tower.   The building is currently on Historic England’s Heritage at Risk 
register.

In December 2016, the Commissioners agreed that a letter should be sent to the 
Rector of St Mary’s stating the Council’s intention to offer a grant of up to £20,000 
towards works to the exterior of the church on receipt of necessary additional 
information including three tender documents, as required by the conditions of the 
grant.  The necessary additional information as required by the conditions of the 
grant has been received and therefore the Council is now at a stage to be able to 
make a formal offer of grant to St. Mary and Holy Trinity Church.  The start date of 
the works is imminent, making the consideration of the formal offer of a grant 
important at this point in time.

Page 83

Agenda Item 6.3



Recommendations

The Mayor is recommended to: 

1. Consider and comment on the recommendation to issue a formal offer of 
grant to St. Mary and Holy Trinity, Bow. 

2. Approve the grant funding of £20,000 to the church as a contribution to 
vital repair works to the exterior of the tower.

3. Approve the issue of a formal offer of grant to the church

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 St Mary and Holy Trinity Church (also known as Bow Church) is a prominent 
Grade II* Listed Building located in the Fairfield Road Conservation Area.  
The church is also an important community asset, which is currently used for 
religious services and volunteer activity.  The building suffers from extensive 
dampness, stone decay and leaking roofs and, as a result is on the Historic 
England Register of Heritage at Risk.  The building has been given a 
condition rating o
[...]
oking at risk factors for 
loneliness which quantifies the many factors that can increase the risk of loneliness 
in older age1. 

Older people have told us that clubs and activities have an extremely positive impact 
on ‘not being lonely’2. Throughout the borough, there are a number of small groups, 
often on estates, which go some way to alleviating social isolation. The Ageing Well 
Small Grants fund 2017/18 aims to provide financial support to these groups.

Analysis of the equality data collected for the 2016/17 fund has flagged up what 
could be perceived as underrepresentation from certain groups (e.g. LGBT, BME 
communities and men). Attempts will be made to address these issues by using 
established networks to promote the fund to attract applications from these groups.

Due to lease issues, a decision is pending for a number of grant awards from the 
2015/16 and 2016/17 Small Grants funds. As negotiations are ongoing with the 
organisations concerned, a decision is sought to agree to the award of eleven grants 
totalling £3,435.
 

1 Loneliness and Isolation in Older People – Factsheet (JSNA)
2 Talking About Loneliness – findings from Community Perspectives on Loneliness in Over 50s in 
Tower Hamlets

Page 103

Agenda Item 6.4

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/Documents/Public-Health/JSNA/Lonelinesss_and_Isolation_in_older_people.pdf


Recommendations:

The Grants Determination (Cabinet) Sub-Committee is recommended to: 

1. Approve the process for inviting applications for the Ageing Well Small Grants 
fund 2017/18.

2. Note the availability of funding for the proposal.

3. Agree the process for awarding the grant funding, and subsequent monitoring 
arrangements.

4. Agree to delegate responsibility for approving the awards of grant to the 
Corporate Director Health, Adults and Community Services or the Divisional 
Director Integrated Commissioning.

5. Agree to the award of eleven grants, totalling £3,435, from the 2015/16 and 
2016/17 Small Grants funds.

[...]
rces Unrestricted

ESF Community Employment Programme – organisations based in Council 
buildings

Originating Officer(s) Steve Hill - Head of Benefits Services 
Wards affected All wards 
Key Decision? Yes
Community Plan Theme All

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council is match-funding the European Social Fund (ESF) Community 
Employment Grants Programme 2016-19 which is being administered by the Greater 
London Authority (GLA), although day-to-day management and administration of the 
programme will be undertaken by London Councils. Due to contractual issues there 
has been a delay in launching the programme, although the launch is expected to take 
place in October 2017 with the programme now concluding in March 2020. 

Commissioners stated that organisations receiving Council grant funding and are 
based in or using a Council building, must have an appropriate property agreement in 
place before funds can be released to them. This report seeks clarity on whether this 
should also be the case for the ESF Community Employment Programme.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Grants Determination (Cabinet) Sub Committee are recommended to: 

1. Agree that organisations funded through the ESF Community Employment 
Programme and are based in or using a Council building must have an 
appropriate property agreement in place before payments can be released to 
them, as is the case with all new grant programmes going forward. 

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.2   A decision is required so it can be included as part of the prospectus and 
eligibility requirements for this fund. In addition so organisations are aware, 
before they apply that if they are based in or using a Council building that they 
must have an appropriate property agreement in place before funding can be 
released to them.

Page 145

Agenda Item 6.6



2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 Grants Determination (Cabinet) Sub Committee could request further 
information or alter the recommendations.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 At the 1st March 
[...]
as clarified by Commissioners that this included both Council buildings that 
organisations were based in as well as those that were being used as outreach 
sites by the organisation. In addition to this an appropriate property agreement 
includes a lease, license or appropriate booking form for the duration of the 
property being in use and what within the property is being shared. Moving 
forward, this will be a criteria for all new grant streams that are developed. 

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1 There are no financial implications for the Council arising from the 
recommendations within this report.

Page 147



5. LEGAL COMMENTS

5.1 The report recommends that organisations funded through the ESF Community 
Employment Programme and are based in or using a Council building must 
have an appropriate property agreement in place before payments can be 
released to them. This will comply with the Commissioners Decision dated 29 
July 2015 referred to in the report.  In addition, it will also assist Council in 
streamlining its processes and policy adopted in respect of terms of use of its 
buildings ensuring fairness and transparency.  

5.2 The Council’s powers in relation to property disposal is set out in legislation. 
Having regard to the type of properties held by the council for the purpose of 
community use,  Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘LGA’) and 
Section 32 Housing Act 1985 (‘HA’) are most relevant. The HA applies to land 
held under the Housing Revenue Account.

5.3 The LGA provides that the Council may dispose of land, but that where it does 
so, it must dispose of real property (other than by way of a lease of under 7 
years) for a consideration not less than the best that can reasonably be 
obtained, failing which it requires the consent of the Secretary of State before 
disposing. The General Consent Order 2003 provides consent for particular 
circumstances, such that specific consent is not required for the disposal o
[...]
6.7



3rd April 2018 – Grants Determination (Cabinet) Sub-Committee

Report Title Lead Officer Officer 
Confirmation

Notes

1. Exercise of Discretions / Individual Mayoral Decision Steve Hill
2. Grants Forward Plan Steve Hill
3. MSG Performance Monitoring – October to December 2017 

full report
Steve Hill

4. Events Fund quarterly monitoring Alison Denning

P
age 154


	Agenda
	2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
	3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	Minutes

	6.1 Event Fund - Annual Report 2016-17
	Enc. 1 for Event Fund - Annual Report 2016-17_v1
	Enc. 2 for Event Fund - Annual Report 2016-17
	Enc. 3 for Event Fund - Annual Report 2016-17_v1
	Enc. 4 for Event Fund - Annual Report 2016-17
	Enc. 5 for Event Fund - Annual Report 2016-17

	6.2 Extension of Mainstream Grants and Corporate Grants Policy
	6.3 Historic Buildings Grant - St. Mary's Church, Bow
	Appendix 1 - St Mary Bow - Extract form HAR Register
	Appendix 2 - Historic Buildings Grant Application Form
	Appendix 3 - Informal offer letter

	6.4 Ageing Well Small Grants - 2017/18
	Appendix A - Ageing Well Small Grants - 2016-2017 Annual Report
	Appendix B - Ageing Well Small Grants - Draft Application Form 2017-18

	6.5 MSG Theme 5 Closure Report
	6.6 ESF Community Employment Programme - Organisations Based in Council Buildings
	6.7 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 12/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 5.35 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2017

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, MULBERRY PLACE, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs (Chair) (Executive Mayor)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Member) (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 

Member for Housing)
Councillor Asma Begum (Member) (Cabinet Member for Community Safety)

Others Present:

Councillor Andrew Woods (Chair Grants Scrutiny Sub Committee)

Guests Present:

Gemma Cossins Tower Hamlets CVS

Officers Present:

Ludovica Orlando – Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer
Zena Cooke – (Corporate Director, Resources)
Alison Denning – (Festivals and Events Officer, Culture and 

Leisure)
Barbara Disney – (Service Manager, Strategic Commissioning)
Janet Fasan – (Divisional Director, Legal)
Emily Fieran-Reed – (Service Manager, Community Cohesion, 

Engagement and Commissioning, Strategy, 
Policy and Equality)

David Freeman – (Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) 
Strategy Manager)

Michael Ritchie – (Principal Officer - Place Shaping)
Karen Sugars – (Acting Divisional Director, Integrated 

Commissioning)

Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were submitted by members of the Sub Committee.



GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 12/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th July were approved as a correct 
record of proceedings.  

4. CONSIDERATION OF PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS 

The Clerk informed the Sub Committee that no public written representations 
had been received that related to items to be discussed at the meeting.

5. EXERCISE OF DISCRETIONS / INDIVIDUAL MAYORAL DECISION 

The Mayor advised that an Individual Mayoral Decision was taken after the 
publication of the agenda for this meeting.  He reported that he had agreed to 
provide funding to the organisers of the Shuffle Festival in the form of a loan.  

The decision was taken in the same context decisions of this kind made by 
Commissioners that an expedited decision is necessary.

The organisers had subsequently declined to accept the support; however the 
option presently remained should they wish to re-engage with officers.

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

6.1 Event Fund - Annual Report 2016-17 

The Festival and Events Officer presented the report which reported 
applications and events funded from the Event Fund during 2016/17 and also 
reported quarter four data in this period.  The grants made were approved by 
the Divisional Director Sports, Leisure, Culture & Youth under delegated 
powers.  During the latter part of the year on line applications had been 
introduced and it had been observed that applications had reduced.  It was 
thought that this might be due to the appearance of the web form.

The Chair of Grants Scrutiny Sub-Committee provided comments on behalf of 
its Sub-Committee members.  They supported the aims of the fund and by 
way of scrutiny had examined the delivery of one event.  They found that the 
event had not been well promoted in the community, there being evidence of 
its promotion only at Area and Tower Hamlets Homes offices and came to a 
view that better/wider publicity would have attracted engagement from a 
greater proportion of the target audience.  The Festival and Events Officer 
noted the views expressed. She advised that there was a framework of 
council locations through which organisers were required to publicise their 
events.  However it was agreed that options to achieve a broader reach into 
the community would need to be looked into.



GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 12/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Members of Grants Determination Sub-Committee considered the report and 
indicated that while they broadly supported the operation of the fund, there 
were some matters to address around effective advertising to the local 
community and the reduction in applications upon moving to on-line 
applications.  The Mayor asked that work to address the communications 
issues highlighted be taken forward.

RESOLVED

1. That the annual report of Event Fund grant applications submitted 
for Quarter 4 and the year as a whole from April 1st 2016 to March 
31st 2017, and awards approved by the Divisional Director, Sports, 
Leisure, Culture & Youth be noted.

2. That work to address communications issues identified by Grants 
Scrutiny Sub Committee be taken forward.

6.2 Extension of Mainstream Grants and Corporate Grants Policy 

The Service Manager, Community Cohesion, Engagement & Commissioning 
and Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Strategy Manager presented the 
report which asked the Sub-Committee to extend the current Main Stream 
Grants programme on a case by case basis for projects that were performing 
satisfactorily while a new programme was developed through a process of co-
production.  

Members noted that a representative from Tower Hamlets CVS was in 
attendance and she indicated that it supported the proposed approach to the 
preparations for the successor Main Stream Funding programme as this gave 
time for engagement with groups and projects 

At the Chair’s invitation the comments of GSSC were received stating that the 
proposals were supported.  GSSC, nearer the time, also wished to receive 
further information about outputs as the programme development progressed.

Members of the Sub-Committee also considered the proposals and endorsed 
them noting that bidding for the new programme would begin in the summer 
of 2018 and the programme launched on 1st April 2019.

RESOLVED

1.That the current three year MSG be extended by seven months to 31 
March 2019 for those projects which receive grants and which are 
also performing satisfactorily, and

2.That the proposed arrangements to develop a new corporate grants 
policy through a process of co-production be noted.



GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 12/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

6.3 Historic Buildings Grant - St. Mary's Church, Bow 

The Place Shaping Team Leader presented the report which concerned a 
contribution of £20,000 funding from the Historic Buildings Grant to St Mary 
and Holy Trinity Church (Bow Church) - ‘the church’.  It was noted that

1. in December 2016 Commissioners had informally agreed that a letter 
be sent to the Rector of the church stating the Council’s intentions to 
offer a grant in principle subject to the submission of all necessary 
documents including three tenders.  

2. the remainder of the monies for repair works would be provided by 
Heritage Lottery Fund, the Grocer’s Company, the National Churches 
Fund, the Heritage of London Trust and the church’s own funds.

At the Chair’s invitation the comments of GSSC were received stating that the 
proposals were supported.  

Members of the Sub-Committee considered the report and noted the church 
was in a poor state of repair but had historical and community value and that 
there had been practical issues around highways which had delayed the 
works.  Members also wished the Council’s contribution to the works to be 
clearly conveyed by means of appropriate advertising.

RESOLVED

1. That the grant funding of £20,000 to the church as a contribution to vital 
repair works to the exterior of the tower be approved.

2. That the issue of a formal offer of grant to the church be approved.

3. That the Council’s contribution to the works be clearly publicised.

6.4 Ageing Well Small Grants - 2017/18 

The Acting Divisional Director, Integrated Commissioning and Service 
Manager, Strategic Commissioning presented the report which concerned the 
provision of grants to small projects to address isolation and loneliness 
amongst older people in the community.  The report asked the Sub-
Committee to:

 approve the reassignment of the previous ‘Small Grants for 
Pensioner’s Groups’ fund, (following a review), as the Ageing Well 
Small Grants fund (following the approval of the Ageing Well Strategy 
by Cabinet in May 2017)

 note that the value of the fund in 2017/18 is £25,000 excluding  £3,435 
which was recommended for outstanding 2015/16 and 2016/17 
awards.

 approve the process for inviting applications and monitoring



GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 12/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

 approve an increase of grant payable from a maximum of £500 to a 
maximum of £600 and 

 to delegate the responsibility for approving future awards from this fund 
to the Divisional Director Integrated Commissioning.

At the Chair’s invitation the comments of GSSC were submitted.  These 
stated that while the proposals were supported, there were concerns around 
inadequate communications and whether the methods of publicity proposed 
for the new grant could inadvertently exclude some sectors of the community.  

Members of the Sub-Committee also considered the report and while they 
endorsed the aims of the project, Members:

 echoed the concerns of GSSC and asked officers to ensure that 
methods of communication were broad, diverse and effective in 
reaching the intended recipients.

 were concerned that recipients of this grant should reflect the 
demographics of the community

Following discussion, the Sub Committee agreed the following revised 
recommendations:

RESOLVED

1. That the reassignment of the previous ‘Small Grants for Pensioner’s 
Groups’ fund as the Ageing Well Small Grants fund be approved.

2. That it be noted that the value of the fund in 2017/18 is £25,000 less 
£3,435 recommended to be retained for outstanding awards under 
previous years’ Small Grants for Pensioners scheme.

3. That it be approved that awards of eleven outstanding grants, totalling 
£3,435, from the 2015/16 and 2016/17 under Small Grants scheme be 
made from the newly formed fund.

4. That the process for inviting applications for the Ageing Well Small 
Grants fund 2017/18 be approved.

5. That the process for awarding the grant funding and subsequent 
monitoring arrangements be approved.

6. That responsibility for approving future awards from this fund be 
delegated to the Divisional Director Integrated Commissioning.

7. That an increase of grant payable from a maximum of £500 to a 
maximum of £600 be approved.



GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 12/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

6.5 MSG Theme 5 Closure Report 

The Corporate Director for Resources presented the report which informed 
the Sub-Committee:

 of the closure of the stream of funding under Theme 5 of the MSG 
programme and an assessment of outcomes.

 that future funding in this theme was intended to be commissioned via 
co-production on an interim basis until the conclusion of the extended 
MSG programme.

Members noted the achievements and the lessons learned from projects 
delivered under this Theme.

At the Chair’s invitation the comments of GSSC were received stating that the 
achievements and feedback were supported however Members considered 
that:

 it was necessary to ensure that training and empowerment was 
continued

 success messages needed to be neutrally worded to avoid political 
bias or misinterpretation

 it was necessary to clarify if the programme/project was intended to 
support the immediate or wider community.

Members of the Sub Committee indicated that they had no comments they 
wished to make on this report.

RESOLVED

1. That the achievements of the MSG Theme 5 programme be noted.

2. That the above from GSSC as set out in the preceding paragraph 
be noted.

6.6 ESF Community Employment Programme - Organisations Based in 
Council Buildings 

The Corporate Director for Resources presented the report which informed 
the Sub-Committee of proposals to ensure that the principle established by 
Commissioners: that organisations in receipt of funding and which operated 
from Council owned buildings must have an appropriate property agreement 
in place, is applied to recipients of this grant and hence apply the same 
principles across all areas of grant funded activity.

At the Chair’s invitation the comments of GSSC were received stating that 
Members accepted the recommendation, however the legal comments of the 
report referenced disposals which did not appear to be relevant.  Members 
were informed that legal officers would review these legal comments.



GRANTS  DETERMINATION (CABINET) SUB-
COMMITTEE, 12/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

Members of the Sub-Committee indicated that they had no comments that 
they wished to make on the report.

RESOLVED

That it be agreed that organisations funded through the ESF 
Community Employment Programme and are based in or using a 
Council building must have an appropriate property agreement in place 
before payments can be released to them, as is the case with all new 
grant programmes going forward.

7. FORWARD PLAN 

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be noted.

8. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 6.30 p.m. 

Chair, Mayor John Biggs
Grants  Determination (Cabinet) Sub-Committee


